



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
HABEAS CORPUS WRIT PETITION No. - 912 of 2023

Ajay Kumar Yadav And Another

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 4 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	: Lal Babu, Sweta Gaur, Vinay Kumar Jaiswal, Vivekanand Yadav
Counsel for Respondent(s)	: G.A., Uday Bhan Mishra

Court No. - 85

HON'BLE VINOD DIWAKAR, J.

1. Ms. Sweta Gaur, learned counsel for the petitioner, submits that petitioner no. 2 – Jhabbu Yadav (corpus) has been missing since 24.06.2022 and his whereabouts are still not known. It is further submitted that the police have not made any sincere efforts to recover the corpus.
2. The order-sheet indicates that vide order dated 31.10.2023, the Investigating Officer was directed to file his personal affidavit detailing the efforts made for recovery of the corpus. When the matter was taken up today, learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that still the corpus has not been recovered.
3. In such circumstances, the Station House Officer, P.S. Bansgaon, District Gorakhpur, is directed to file an affidavit through the Senior Superintendent of Police, Gorakhpur, indicating the steps taken by the police for recovery of the corpus. The affidavit shall be filed on or before the next date of listing.
4. List this case on 8th October, 2025 at 2:00 p.m.
5. Office is directed to place on record the Vakalatnama filed by Ms. Sweta Gaur, Advocate and the affidavit filed by the learned A.G.A. in compliance of order of this Court dated 31.10.2023.

September 16, 2025
Shafique

(Vinod Diwakar, J.)