

**Court No. - 81**

**Case :-** HABEAS CORPUS WRIT PETITION No. - 912 of 2023

**Petitioner :-** Ajay Kumar Yadav And Another

**Respondent :-** State Of U.P. And 4 Others

**Counsel for Petitioner :-** Vivekanand Yadav, Vinay Kumar Jaiswal

**Counsel for Respondent :-** G.A.

**Hon'ble Mrs. Jyotsna Sharma, J.**

1. Sri Nand Kishor, Advocate holding brief for Sri Vivekanand Yadav, learned counsel for the petitioners and Sri L.D. Rajbhar, learned AGA for the State, are present.

2. It is submitted on behalf of the petitioners that grandfather of petitioner no. 1 namely, Jhabbu Yadav is missing since more than a year. An FIR case crime no. 0160 of 2022 regarding abduction of Jhabbu Yadav has been registered, however the corpus is yet to be recovered.

3. Learned AGA submits that the investigation is going on and charge sheet has been submitted against respondent nos. 4 and 5 and they have been enlarged on bail.

4. Learned AGA shall furnish a personal affidavit of the investigating officer, as regard whereabouts of petitioner no. 2, the efforts so far made, as regard his recovery and the status of investigation. The Senior Superintendent of Police (respondent no. 2) is directed to oversee the matter of recovery and issue suitable directions to all concerned.

5. The petitioners are further directed to take steps, both ways, for issuance of notice on respondent nos. 4 and 5, within 15 days from today. One set of notice shall be served through the office of C.J.M., Gorakhpur and shall be returned to this Court within 15 days from the date of its receipt. Let another set of notice be sent through registered post.

6. List for hearing on 05.12.2023 in the additional cause list.

**Order Date :-** 31.10.2023

#Vikram/-