



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

HABEAS CORPUS WRIT PETITION No. - 912 of 2023

Ajay Kumar Yadav And Another

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 4 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	: Lal Babu, Sweta Gaur, Vinay Kumar Jaiswal, Vivekanand Yadav
Counsel for Respondent(s)	: G.A., Uday Bhan Mishra

Court No. - 89

HON'BLE ANIL KUMAR-X, J.

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners submitted that corpus (petitioner no.2) has been missing since from the year 2023 and no effective steps till date have been taken by the respondents to trace him.
2. On the other hand, Shri Acharya Rajesh Tripathi, learned AGA submitted that in pursuance of the order dated 16.9.2025, a police team was constituted on 1.10.2025 to trace the corpus. He further prayed to grant him some time to file an affidavit disclosing the efforts made by the authorities to trace the corpus.
3. Accordingly, two weeks' time is granted to the learned AGA to file an affidavit disclosing the efforts made by the police team constituted on 1.10.2025.
4. List this case on 7.4.2026.

(Anil Kumar-X,J.)

March 23, 2026
SK