



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
HABEAS CORPUS WRIT PETITION No. - 912 of 2023

Ajay Kumar Yadav And Another

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 4 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Lal Babu, Sweta Gaur, Vinay Kumar Jaiswal, Vivekanand Yadav
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A., Uday Bhan Mishra

Court No. - 53

HON'BLE SANDEEP JAIN, J.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the corpus, Jhabbu Yadav, aged about 75 years, is the grandfather of petitioner Ajay Kumar Yadav and is in the illegal custody of respondents Nos. 4 and 5.

By order dated 23.03.2026, the learned AGA was directed to file an affidavit disclosing the efforts made by the police in tracing the corpus. In compliance with that order, the learned AGA has filed the compliance affidavit, which is taken on record. The affidavit discloses that an FIR, being Case Crime No. 160 of 2022, was registered at Police Station Bansgaon, District Gorakhpur, against unknown persons. After investigation, a chargesheet has been submitted against Kamlesh Yadav @ Kamal and Rajman Yadav under Sections 364-A/201 I.P.C., and the investigation against accused Rajman Yadav is still in progress; he is stated to be incarcerated in a prison in Thailand.

It is also apparent that, to date, the police have not been able to trace the corpus, Jhabbu Yadav, although the investigation in the criminal case has been completed.

In view of the above facts, the State is directed to trace the corpus and produce him before this Court on the next date fixed.

List this matter on 29.05.2026.

The Senior Superintendent of Police, Gorakhpur, is directed to constitute a competent team of officers to trace the corpus and to submit a personal affidavit regarding the efforts made in this regard.

April 29, 2026
Mayank

(Sandeep Jain,J.)